Translation risk relates to the conversion into euro during consolidation of items in the individual financial

statements of companies outside the Eurozone. The key currencies are the US dollar, the Australian dollar

and the British pound.

Transaction risk relates to trade transactions (foreign currency receivables/payables) and financial

transactions (foreign currency borrowings or loans) of Group companies in currencies other than their

functional currency.

The key currency is the US dollar (for companies in the Eurozone).

To permit full understanding of the foreign exchange risk on the Group’s consolidated financial statements,

we have analysed the sensitivity of foreign currency accounting items to changes in exchange rates. The

variability parameters applied were identified among the exchange rate changes considered reasonably

possible, with all other variables remaining equal.

The following table shows the results of the analysis as at 31 December 2015:

   Datalogic Group

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31.12.2015 - Explanatory Notes

55

USD
Carrying

value

Portion
exposed

to
exchange
rate risk

10% 5% 1% -1% -5% -10%

Exchange rates   1.0887 1.1976 1.1431 1.0996 1.0778 1.0343 0.9798

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 126,212 40,573 (3,688) (1,932) (402) 410 2,135 4,508

Trade and other receivables 84,274 38,622 (3,511) (1,839) (382) 390 2,033 4,291

Financial assets and loans 1,140

 Income-statement impact   (7,200) (3,771) (784) 800 4,168 8,799

Financial liabilities

Loans 179,285 1,867 170 89 18 (19) (98) (207)

Trade and other payables 147,367 84,284 7,662 4,014 834 (851) (4,436) (9,365)

 Income-statement impact   7,832 4,102 853 (870) (4,534) (9,572)

Income-statement impact, net   632 331 69 (70) (366) (773)

b) Interest rate risk

The Datalogic Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated both with the availability of cash and with

outstanding loans. The aim of interest rate risk management is to limit and stabilise payable flows caused by

interest paid mainly on medium-term debt in order to achieve a tight match between the underlying and the

hedging instrument.

With regard to medium/long-term loans, as at 31 December 2015, Datalogic had interest rate swaps in place

with financial counterparties of premier standing, for a notional total of around €6 million. These derivatives

permit the hedging of about 4% of total bank borrowings against the risk of a rise in interest rates,

synthetically transforming variable-rate loans into fixed-rate loans.

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Group is

exposed, we analysed the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change of 10 basis points in the

Euribor and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor. The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below

we show the results as at 31 December 2015:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the income statement before taxes:

Euribor
Carrying

value

of which
exposed to

exchange rate
risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets

Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 126,212 76,294 76 (76)

Financial assets and loans 1,140

 Income-statement impact   76 (76)

Financial liabilities

Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Loans 39,872 10,692 (11) 11

0% Floor loans 139,413 139,413 (139)

 Income-statement impact   (150) 11

Total increases (decreases)   (74) (65)

   Datalogic Group

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31.12.2015 - Explanatory Notes

56

USD Libor
Carrying

value

of which
exposed to

exchange rate
risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets   Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Cash and cash equivalents 126,212 40,573 41 (41)

Financial assets and loans 1,140 0

income-statement impact

  41 (41)

Financial liabilities   Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Loans 39,872 1,867 (2) 2

 Income-statement impact   (2) 2

Total increases (decreases)   39 (39)

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Equity before taxes:

Euribor
Carrying

value

of which
exposed to

exchange rate
risk

10bp -10bp

Financial liabilities   Profit (loss) Profit (loss)

Derivative instruments 7875 7875 8 (8)

Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk associated with trade transactions. The two operating divisions have

therefore planned risk protection measures in order to keep the amounts outstanding to a minimum, i.e. a

specific check on receivables due, management of client credit-line limits and gathering of financial

information on companies with higher exposure. A large part of Datalogic’s business is conveyed on a

network of known clients/distributors, with whom, statistically, no problems connected with credit

recoverability have been encountered. In any case, there are no significant concentrations of the risk and it is

[…]

hedging of about 3% of total bank borrowings against the risk of a rise in interest rates of Datalogic SpA,

synthetically transforming variable-rate loans into fixed-rate loans.

Bank borrowings, mortgages and other short-/long-term loans Amount %

Variable rate 145,372 85%

Fixed rate 20,000 12%

Variable rate hedged through derivative instruments 5,959 3%

Leasing 526 0.3%

Other 80 0.0%

Total 171,937 100%

   Datalogic S.p.A.

Annual Financial Statements as at 31/12/2015 - Explanatory Notes  30

In order to fully understand the potential effects of fluctuations in interest rates to which the Company is

exposed, we analysed the accounting items most at risk, assuming a change 20 basis points in the Euribor

and of 10 basis points in the USD Libor. The analysis was based on reasonable assumptions. Below we

show the results as at 31 December 2015:

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the income statement before taxes

Euribor
carrying

value

of which
exposed to

exchange
rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   76,464   71,493   143   (143)

Loans   390,777   131,736   263   (263)

Loans (netting)   (122,577)   (68,252)   (137)   137

Total Loans   268,200

   269   (269)

Financial liabilities

Loans   272,984   150,034   (300)   300

Floor 0% loans   139,413   139,413   (279)

Loans (netting)   (92,186)   (52,821)   106   (106)

Total Loans   320,211

   (473)   194

Total increases (decreases)   (204)   (75)

USD Libor

carrying
value

of which
exposed to

exchange
rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets financial

Cash and cash equivalents   76,464   3,872   4   (4)

Loans   390,777   99,056   99   (99)

Loans (netting)   (122,577)   (54,325)   (54)   54

Total Loans   268,200

   49   (49)

Financial liabilities

Loans   272,984   94,489   (94)   94

Loans (netting)   (92,186)   (39,365)   39   (39)

Total Loans   320,211

   (55)   55

Total increases (decreases)   (6)   6

   Datalogic S.p.A.

Annual Financial Statements as at 31/12/2015 - Explanatory Notes  31

Items exposed to interest rate risk with impact on the Equity before taxes

Euribor carrying

value

of which
exposed to

exchange
rate risk

20bp -20bp

Financial assets financial

Loans   268,200   6,350   13   (13)

Financial liabilities

Derivative instruments   7,875   7,875   16   (16)

USD Libor
carrying

value

of which
exposed to
exchange
rate risk

10bp -10bp

Financial assets financial

Loans   268,200   153,634   154   (154)

Credit risk

Datalogic S.p.A, having no direct relations with customers but only with associates, was not in fact exposed

to this risk.

Liquidity risk

The Company’s liquidity risk is minimised by careful management by the Central Treasury Department. Bank

indebtedness and the management of liquidity are handled via a series of instruments used to optimise the

management of financial resources. Firstly, there are automatic mechanisms such as cash pooling

(subsidiaries are in the process of being integrated into existing arrangements) with consequently easier

maintenance of levels of availability. The Central Treasury manages and negotiates medium/long-term